

20-1814

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

JOHN K. MACIVER INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY, INC.
and WILLIAM OSMULSKI,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TONY EVERS, in his official capacity as Governor of Wisconsin,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin
Case No. 3:19-cv-00649
Honorable James D. Peterson

APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND SHORT APPENDIX

Daniel R. Suhr
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey M. Schwab
Liberty Justice Center
190 S. LaSalle St., Suite 1500
Chicago IL 60603
312-263-7668
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Claims for equal press access are subject to strict scrutiny..... 7

 II. The MacIver News Service and other new, nonprofit news outlets are entitled to equal treatment as “the press,” just like traditional, legacy media outlets..... 12

 III. The Governor’s decision to exclude the MacIver News Service fails strict scrutiny. 14

 A. The Governor’s office used a jumble of non-exhaustive factors to reach the ideologically motivated conclusion that the MacIver News Service was not a “bona fide news organization.” 16

 B. The District Court used a thoroughly flawed comparison between two vastly different organizations to conclude the MacIver News Service was not a “bona fide news organization.” 24

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Broadcasting Cos. v. Cuomo, 570 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 8

Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc., 805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986)..... 8

Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland, 481 U.S. 221 (1987)..... 10, 14, 34

Balt. Sun Co. v. Ehrlich, 437 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 9

Borreca v. Fasi, 369 F. Supp. 906 (D. Haw. 1974) 12, 28

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... 15

Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Chester, 797 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 9

Citicasters Co. v. Finkbeiner, No. 07-CV-00117, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113246 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 31, 2007)..... 28

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 10

Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm., 412 U.S. 94 (1973) 16

Connection Distrib. Co. v. Holder, 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 14

Consumers Union of United States, Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents’ Ass’n, 365 F. Supp. 18 (D.D.C. 1973) 12, 35

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, 473 U.S. 788 (1985) 11

Courthouse News v. Planet, 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020) 9

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex., 570 U.S. 297 (2013) 14

Forcade v. Knight, 416 F. Supp. 1025 (D.D.C. 1976) 12

Frank v. Herter, 269 F.2d 245 (1959)..... 8, 17

Getty Images New Servs. v. DOD, 193 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2002) 11, 18

Huminski v. Corsones, 386 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 8, 19

Karem v. Trump, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 17709 (D.C. Cir. June 5, 2020) 13

Lebron v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth., 749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .. 27

Legi-Tech, Inc. v. Keiper, 766 F.2d 728 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 17

Lewis v. Baxley, 368 F. Supp. 768 (M.D. Ala. 1973) 12

Lovell v. Griffin, 303 U.S. 444 (1938) 16

McBride v. Vill. of Michiana, 100 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 1996) 28

McCoy v. Providence Journal Co., 190 F.2d 760 (1st Cir. 1951) 9, 10

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 15

Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... 16

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Comm’r of Revenue, 460 U.S. 575 (1983) 10, 13
Nation Magazine v. DOD, 762 F. Supp. 1558 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 11, 18
Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000) 14
Obsidian Fin. Grp., LLC v. Cox, 740 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2014) 19
Quad-City Cmty. News Serv. v. Jebens, 334 F. Supp. 8 (S.D. Iowa 1971) 9, 13, 28
Reeder v. Madigan, 780 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2015) 7
Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995) ... 10
Savage v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co., 26 Cal. Rptr. 2d 305 (Cal. App. 1993) 12
Sherrill v. Knight, 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 8, 12, 18
Southworth v. Bd. of Regents, 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002) 34
Sw. Newspapers Corp. v. Curtis, 584 S.W.2d 362 (Tex. Civ. App. 1979) 13
Telemundo of Los Angeles v. City of Los Angeles, 283 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (C.D. Cal. 2003) 11
Times-Picayune Pub. Corp. v. Lee, Civil Action No. 88-1325, 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3506 (E.D. La. Apr. 15, 1988) 12, 16, 28
Toll v. Wilson, 453 P.3d 1215 (Nev. 2019) 19
Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 10
United States ex rel. Fitzgerald v. Jordan, 747 F.2d 1120 (7th Cir. 1984) 13
United Teachers v. Stierheim, 213 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (S.D. Fla. 2002) 12, 28, 35
Watson v. Cronin, 384 F. Supp. 652 (D. Colo. 1974) 18
Westinghouse Broad. Co. v. Dukakis, 409 F. Supp. 895 (D. Mass. 1976) 12
Wis. Interscholastic Ath. Ass’n v. Gannett Co., 658 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011) 8, 11
Youngstown Publ’g Co. v. McKelvey, No. 4:05 CV 00625, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9476 (N.D. Ohio May 16, 2005) 9, 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1343 1
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 1
 Wis. Stat. § 885.14 15

Other Authorities

Ed., "First, say no to Donald Trump," MILW. J. SENTINEL (Nov. 4, 2016) 21

"Making the headlines: think tanks and journalism," THE ECONOMIST (Sept. 20, 2014) 20

"State Debate: James Rowen frets at size of Foxconn's destruction of Racine area wetlands," THE CAPITAL TIMES (Jan. 10, 2018) 26

D.L. Davis, "Wisconsin senator makes point, but goes overboard with birth cost recovery claim," Politifact.com (May 10, 2019) 26

Ed., "Good start on helping the homeless," WIS. STATE J. (Nov. 28, 2018).... 21

Jim Barnett, "Nonprofits with a perspective hiring journalists: A sign of things to come?," Harvard University Nieman Lab (Sept. 10, 2009) 28

K. Kloor, "Think tank journalism," DISCOVER MAGAZINE (Sept. 11, 2009).... 20

Paul Farhi, "Heritage Foundation starts online site to cover news it says is unreported or under-reported," WASH. POST (June 2, 2014) 19

Riley Vetterkind, "Transportation Secretary Craig Thompson gets committee nod," WIS. STATE J. (Aug. 9, 2019)..... 26

Treatises

Clay Calvert, *And you call yourself a journalist? Wrestling with a definition of "journalist" in the law*, 103 DICK. L. REV. 411 (1999) 16
